Additionally, the events occurred in 2017 and 2018, mainly (i) the beginning of Cimpor SGPS loss of

public company status procedure and (ii) the capitalization of InterCement Portugal, SA, affected the value

references for the (a) methodology – above mentioned, and in order to reflect a fair and comparable basis

of, the effects of non-controlling interests and controllers, the Board of Administration chose to adopt the

(b) methodology, with retroactive effect to December 31, 2016.

The tables below reconcile the non-controlling interests with total attributable to the Company’s owners

values and the additional effects that were recorded to obtain the restated non-Controlling Interests as of

December 31, 2017, without impact on total Shareholders' Equity:

2.6. Functional, reporting and presentation currencies

The Company’s functional currency is the Brazilian real (R$); however the financial information are

presented in euros (presentation currency), for the convenience of readers outside Brazil. As prescribed

by IAS 21, paragraph 38 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, the Company may present

its financial information in any currency.

Originally
presented

Adjustment Restated
Originally
presented

Adjustment Restated

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 563.669   312.286   875.955   391.469   (312.286)   79.183

Loss for the year (363.728)   -   (363.728)   (66.950)   -   (66.950)
Sale of noncontrolling interests 703.041   -   703.041   316.152   -   316.152
Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 55.559   (47.173)   8.386   (64.400)   47.173   (17.227)
Transactions with shareholders recognized directly in equity (2.570)   -   (2.570)   (873)   -   (873)
Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (16.964)   -   (16.964)
Other comprehensive income (115.011)   (40.450)   (155.461)   (95.933)   40.450   (55.483)
BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2017 840.960   224.664   1.065.624  462.501   (224.664)   237.837

Noncontrolling interests
Total attributable to the Company’s

owners

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information – 1st Quarter 2019

Page | 13

The main exchange rates used to translate the financial information were as follows:

3. Critical Accounting Judgments and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainties

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and on other

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. There were no changes in relation to what was presented in note 2.3 to the Company’s